
R
E

TA
IN

 F
O

R
 F

U
T

U
R

E
 R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

F
Ü

R
 K

Ü
N

F
T

IG
E

 V
E

R
W

E
N

D
U

N
G

 A
U

F
B

E
W

A
H

R
E

N
A

 C
O

N
S

E
R

V
E

R
 P

O
U

R
 U

N
E

 U
T

IL
IS

A
T

IO
N

 F
U

T
U

R
E

O
R

IG
IN

A
L 

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 M

A
N

U
A

L 
Ü

B
E

R
S

E
T

Z
U

N
G

 D
E

R
 O

R
IG

IN
A

L
B

E
T

R
IE

B
S

A
N

L
E

IT
U

N
G

T
R

A
D

U
C

T
IO

N
 D

U
 M

O
D

E
 D

'E
M

P
L

O
I O

R
IG

IN
A

L
M

A
N

U
A

L
 D

E
 IN

S
T

R
U

C
C

IO
N

E
S

 D
E

 U
S

O

C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

R
 P

A
R

A
 S

E
R

 L
E

ÍD
O

 P
O

R
 C

A
D

A
 N

U
E

V
O

 
U

S
U

A
R

IO
, A

N
T

E
S

 D
E

 U
T

IL
IZ

A
R

 E
L

 A
R

T
ÍC

U
L

O
 P

O
R

 
P

R
IM

E
R

A
 V

E
Z

ES



lmportant Safety lnstructions 

1. READ ALL INSTRUGTIONS GAREFULL Y BE FORE USE.
2. Do not load Garden Dump Gart with more than 660 lbs. (300kg). Do not use the

dumping feature of the Garden Dump Gart with more than 660 lbs. (300kg).
3. Do not allow children to use the Garden Dump Gart unsupervised. This Garden

Dump Gart is not a toy.
4. Always distribute payload evenly over the surface of the bed.
5. Do not load any items on the top edges of the plastic tray.
6. lf any parts become damaged, broken, or misplaced, do not use the Garden

Dump Gart until replacement parts obtained.
7. Do not operate or use on objects that can cause damage to the pneumatic tires

or tu bes. Do not inflate tires to more than 30PSl/2.1 BAR.
8. SAVE THESE INSTRUGTIONS!

Assembly lnstructions 
Your Garden Dump Gart requires assembly. Account for all parts and hardware 
before beginning assembly. 

Tools required for assembly: standard screwdriver, phillips screwdriver and socket 
set (or two adjustable wrenches). 

Step 1 
Assemble front bracket, front frame 
to front base using M8X20 bolts 
(TH140-14), 
MB lock nuts (TH140-16), and 
washers (TH 140-2). 

. 3. 

Step2 
Assemble rear bracket to rear frame and 
tub using round head M8X20 
bolts(TH140-14), MB lock nuts(TH140-16), 
ID 8mm wide wing washers(TH140-2). 
Please note : The axle supports prior to the 

tub on the rear axle position. 

� 

. . 

. 

Step 3 
Assemble lock to tub using round head 
M8X20 bolts(TH140-14), MB lock nuts 
(TH140-16), ID 8mm wide wing 
washers(TH 140-2). 

Step 5 
Assemble the wheels using the M 12 
lock nuts(TH 140-17), washers 
(TH140-4). 

� 

@J� 
Using the Dumping Feature 

Step4 
(This step was done at the factory 
but adjustment might be required.) 
Place tube into its dump position. Remove 
shoulder bots from rear. Take the front axle 
and slide it over the back bracket where the 
bolts were just removed. Once aligned, 
reinsert shoulder bolts. The rear frame, and 
tub should now all be connected. 

Step 6 
Assemble the handle to the yoke using 
M8X60 bolt(TH 140-15), MB lock nut 
(TH140-16), and washer{TH140-2). 

·•.. G,

��

(

� \ 

To operate the dumping feature, pull the dumping release handle outward to release 
the plastic bed from the locking mechanism. Lift up the release handle to rotate cart 
upward into the dumping position. 

Returning the Plastic Bed to the Lowered Position 
Rotate the plastic bed back down to the lowered position. Make sure the dumping 
release handle is locked into place when the cart is in the lowered position. 

.4. 





Schritt 3: 
Den Kippriegel am hinteren Teil der 

Wanne montieren. Dazu 4 Rundkopf -

Schrauben M8 x 20, 4 Muttern und 4 

Unterlegscheiben verwenden. 

� 

Schritt 5: 
Die Räder mit den 4 M12 - Muttern 

und den 4 Unterlegscheiben 

montieren. 

� 

Die Auskippfunktion nutzen: 

Schritt 4: 
Die Wanne in Schüttposition bringen. Die 

Achsestützeam Fahrgestell ausrichten und 

das Bauteil befestigen. Nun sind Vorder -

und Hinterteil des Fahrgestells und die 

Wanne zusammenmontiert. 

Schritt 6: 
Den Griff in die Deichselbefestigung 

stecken und mit 1 Rundkopfschraube 

MB x 60, 1 Mutter und einer 

Unterlegscheibe montieren. 

\ (:: 

��

7

� \ 

Um die Ladung aus der Wanne kippen zu können, muss der Griff nach oben gezogen 

werden, damit die Wanne entriegelt wird und nach hinten gekippt werden kann. 

Sobald der Vorgang beendet ist, muss die Wanne in ihre Ausgangsposition 

zurückgebracht werden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Wanne wieder in der 

Ausgangspositon verriegelt ist. 

. 7. 

====GD==== 

NOMENCLATURE 

1: 1 x bac 
2: 17 x rondelle, 8 mm 
3: 1 x cadre avant 
4: 4x rondelle, 12mm 
5: 1 x cadre de montage (avant) 
6: 1x axe arriere 
7: 1x soutien de l'axe, gauche 
8: 1x soutien de l'axe, droit 
9: 1x bras d'attelage 
10: 1 x couplage 
11: 4 x roue 
12: 1x chässis 
13: 1x poignee 
14: 16x vis, M8x20 mm 
15: 1 x vis, M8x60 mm 
16: 17x M8 ecrou 
17: 4x M12 ecrou 
18: attache du bras d'attelage 

' 

( 14 
+ 

·,.
((j.

_17
1 

11 

Attention ! Charge maximale de 300 kg, decharger au maximum 300 kg en une fois. Ces 
charges ne doivent pas etre depassees. 

.8. 



Consignes de securite 

1. Toujours lire attentivement les consignes de securite.
2.Le bac peut supporter un poids maximal de 300 kg. Attention a ne jamais

deverser plus de 300 kg en une fois.
3.Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser le charriot inclinable. Ce n'est pas un jouet.
4.Attention a repartir equitablement les charges dans le bac.
5.Ne jamais poser ou mettre d'objet sur les contours du charriot ou du bac.
6.Ne jamais utiliser le charriot lorsqu'il est endommage. Les elements manquants,

endommages ou casses doivent etre remplaces a l'identique.
7.La pression des pneus ne doit pas depasser 2, 1 bar (30 PSI).
B.Gardez cette notice pour une eventuelle utilisation ulterieure.

MONTAGE 
Avant le montage, verifiez qu'aucune piece manque. 
Vous avez besoin des outils suivants pour le montage 
Tournevis plat et cruciforme, cle a douilles et cle a molette. 

L'aide d'une deuxieme personne n'est pas absolument necessaire, neanmoins eile 
est tres conseillee. 

ETAPE 1 
Monter le cadre avant a l'aide des 4 
vis a tete bombee MB x 20, des 4 
ecrous et des 4 rondelles au chassis. 

.9. 

ETAPE 2: 
Monter les soutiens des axes gauche et 
droit et l'axe arriere au bac. Utiliser 6 vis 
a tete bombee MB x 20, 6 ecrous und 6 
rondelles. 
ATTENTION : Positionner les soutiens 
des axes a l'axe arriere avant de les fixer 
au bac. 

1\� 
�r 

ETAPE 3 
Monter la poignee a l'arriere du bac. 
Utiliser pour cela 4 vis a tete bombee 
MB x 20, 4 ecrous et4 rondelles. 

ETAPE 5 
Monter les roues a l'aide des 4 ecrous 
M12 et des 4 rondelles. 

� 

�� 
Utiliser la fonction pivotante 

ETAPE 4 
Mettre le bac en position de renversement. 
Aligner les soutiens des axes par rapport au 
chässis et les fixer. A present, les parties 
avant et arriere du chässis sont fixees au 
bac. 

ETAPE 6 
Placez la poignee dans l'axe et monter 
avec une vis a tete bombee MB x 60, un 
ecrou et une rondelle. 

\ <:: �� r�

\ 

Pour pouvoir decharger le contenu du bac, la poignee doit etre tiree vers le haut pour 
que le bac soit deverrouille et puisse etre penche vers l'arriere. Des que la manceuvre 
est terminee, le bac doit etre remis dans sa position d'origine. Verifier que le bac soit 
de nouveau attache. 

. 10. 



ES

L
IS

T
A

 D
E

 C
O

M
P

O
N

E
N

T
E

S

IN
D

IC
A

C
IO

N
E

S
 D

E
 S

E
G

U
R

ID
A

D

M
O

N
T

A
JE

P
as

o
 1

:
P

as
o

 2
:

1.
1 

ba
ñe

ra
2.

17
 a

ra
nd

el
as

, 8
 m

m
3.

1 
m

ar
co

 d
el

an
te

ro
4.

4 
ar

an
de

la
s,

 1
2 

m
m

5.
1 

m
ar

co
 d

e 
m

on
ta

je
 d

el
an

te
ro

6.
1 

ej
e 

tra
se

ro
7.

1 
so

po
rte

 d
el

 e
je

, i
zq

ui
er

do
8.

1 
so

po
rte

 d
el

 e
je

, d
er

ec
ho

9.
1 

pé
rti

go
10

.1
 a

co
pl

am
ie

nt
o

11
.4

 ru
ed

as
12

.1
 b

as
tid

or
13

.1
 p

es
til

lo
14

.1
6 

to
rn

illo
s,

 M
8 

X 
20

 m
m

15
.1

 to
rn

illo
, M

8 
X 

60
 m

m
16

.1
7 

tu
er

ca
s 

M
8

17
.4

 tu
er

ca
s 

M
12

18
.1

 F
ija

ci
ón

 p
ar

a 
el

 p
es

til
lo

D
eb

e 
le

er
 d

et
en

id
am

en
te

 to
da

 la
 in

fo
rm

ac
ió

n 
e 

in
di

ca
ci

on
es

 d
e 

se
gu

rid
ad

 re
co

gi
da

s 
en

 e
l 

pr
es

en
te

 m
an

ua
l.

La
 c

ub
et

a 
es

 a
pt

a 
pa

ra
 s

op
or

ta
r u

na
 c

ar
ga

 m
áx

im
a 

de
 3

00
 k

g.
, p

or
 lo

 q
ue

 d
eb

e 
as

eg
ur

ar
se

 d
e 

no
 

ve
rte

r u
na

 c
ar

ga
 s

up
er

io
r a

 la
 in

di
ca

da
 e

n 
su

 in
te

rio
r.

Es
te

 c
ar

ro
 d

e 
ja

rd
ín

 n
o 

es
 a

pt
o 

pa
ra

 s
er

 u
sa

do
 p

or
 n

iñ
os

, y
a 

qu
e 

no
 s

e 
tra

ta
 d

e 
un

 ju
gu

et
e.

As
eg

úr
es

e 
de

 q
ue

 e
l p

es
o 

de
 la

 c
ar

ga
 q

ue
de

 d
is

tri
bu

id
o 

de
 m

an
er

a 
un

ifo
rm

e 
en

 e
l i

nt
er

io
r d

e 
la

 
cu

be
ta

.
N

o 
ut

ilic
e 

el
 c

on
to

rn
o 

de
l b

as
tid

or
 d

el
 c

ar
ro

, n
i d

e 
la

 c
ub

et
a 

co
m

o 
pu

nt
o 

de
 a

po
yo

 d
e 

cu
al

es
qu

ie
r

ob
je

to
s.

Si
 o

bs
er

va
 a

lg
ún

 ti
po

 d
e 

de
sp

er
fe

ct
o 

en
 e

l c
ar

ro
, n

o 
de

be
 u

til
iz

ar
 e

l c
ar

rit
o 

de
 ja

rd
ín

. D
eb

e 
as

eg
ur

ar
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

el
 c

ar
rit

o 
di

sp
on

ga
 d

e 
la

 to
ta

lid
ad

 d
e 

su
s 

co
m

po
ne

nt
es

, a
sí

 c
om

o 
de

 q
ue

 
su

st
itu

ir 
po

r c
om

po
ne

nt
es

 id
én

tic
os

 a
qu

el
lo

s 
qu

e 
pr

es
en

te
 a

lg
ún

 ti
po

 d
e 

de
sp

er
fe

ct
o 

o 
da

ño
.

D
eb

e 
as

eg
ur

ar
se

 d
e 

m
an

te
ne

r u
na

 p
re

si
ón

 d
e 

ai
re

 d
e 

ha
st

a 
30

 p
si

 (2
,1

 b
ar

) e
n 

to
da

s 
la

s 
ru

ed
as

.
C

on
se

rv
e 

es
te

 m
an

ua
l d

e 
in

st
ru

cc
io

ne
s 

pa
ra

 p
od

er
 c

on
su

lta
rlo

 e
n 

el
 fu

tu
ro

, s
i e

s 
pr

ec
is

o.

An
te

s 
de

 p
ro

ce
de

r c
on

 e
l m

on
ta

je
 d

e 
su

 c
ar

ro
 d

e 
ja

rd
ín

, d
eb

e 
as

eg
ur

ar
se

 d
e 

di
sp

on
er

 d
e 

to
do

s 
lo

s
co

m
po

ne
nt

es
 d

el
 p

ro
du

ct
o.

Pa
ra

 p
od

er
 ll

ev
ar

 a
 c

ab
o 

el
 m

on
ta

je
 d

el
 c

ar
ro

 c
on

 c
ub

et
a 

ba
sc

ul
an

te
 d

e 
m

an
er

a 
co

rre
ct

a,
 

ne
ce

si
ta

rá
 la

s 
si

gu
ie

nt
es

 h
er

ra
m

ie
nt

as
:

D
es

to
rn

illa
do

r, 
de

st
or

ni
lla

do
r d

e 
cr

uz
, l

la
ve

s 
de

 v
as

o 
y 

lla
ve

 in
gl

es
a.

Au
nq

ue
 n

o 
es

 im
pr

es
ci

nd
ib

le
, s

í e
s 

m
uy

 re
co

m
en

da
bl

e 
qu

e 
el

 p
ro

ce
so

 d
e 

m
on

ta
je

 lo
 ll

ev
en

 a
 c

ab
o 

2 
pe

rs
on

as
.

¡A
te

nc
ió

n!
 C

ar
ga

 m
áx

im
a 

so
po

rta
da

: 3
00

 k
g,

 p
es

o 
m

áx
im

o 
de

 m
at

er
ia

l v
er

tid
o 

en
 e

l i
nt

er
io

r d
el

 
ca

rri
to

: 3
00

 k
g.

N
o 

de
be

n 
ex

ce
de

rs
e 

lo
s 

va
lo

re
s 

de
 p

es
o 

in
di

ca
do

s.

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. Pa
ra

 re
al

iz
ar

 e
l m

on
ta

je
 d

el
 m

ar
co

 
de

la
nt

er
o,

 d
eb

e 
ut

iliz
ar

 4
 to

rn
illo

s 
de

 
ca

be
za

 re
do

nd
a 

M
8 

X 
20

, a
sí

 c
om

o 
la

s 
4 

ar
an

de
la

s 
co

rre
sp

on
di

en
te

s

D
eb

e 
fij

ar
 e

l e
je

 e
n 

la
 c

ub
et

a,
 p

ar
a 

lo
 q

ue
 

ne
ce

si
ta

rá
 lo

s 
so

po
rte

s 
de

 e
je

 iz
qu

ie
rd

os
 y

 
de

re
ch

os
, a

sí
 c

om
o 

lo
s 

to
rn

illo
s 

de
 c

ab
ez

a 
re

do
nd

a 
M

8 
X 

20
, j

un
to

 c
on

 6
 tu

er
ca

s 
y 

su
s 

co
rre

sp
on

di
en

te
s 

ar
an

de
la

s.
A

se
gú

re
se

 d
e 

co
lo

ca
r l

os
 s

op
or

te
s 

de
 e

je
 

so
br

e 
el

 e
je

 tr
as

er
o 

an
te

s 
de

 fi
ja

rlo
s 

a 
la

 
cu

be
ta

 b
as

cu
la

nt
e 

de
l c

ar
ro

.

11
12



P
as

o
 3

:

Pr
oc

ed
a 

a 
re

al
iz

ar
 e

l m
on

ta
je

 d
el

 p
es

til
lo

 
en

 la
 p

ar
te

 p
os

te
rio

r d
e 

la
 c

ub
et

a,
 p

ar
a 

lo
 

qu
e 

ne
ce

si
ta

rá
 4

 to
rn

illo
s 

de
 c

ab
ez

a 
re

do
nd

a 
M

8 
X 

20
, a

sí
 c

om
o 

4 
tu

er
ca

s 
y 

la
s 

co
rre

sp
on

di
en

te
s 

ar
an

de
la

s 
de

 fi
ja

ci
ón

.

P
as

o
 4

:

D
eb

e 
co

lo
ca

r l
a 

cu
be

ta
 e

n 
po

si
ci

ón
 d

e 
vo

lc
ad

o 
pa

ra
 p

od
er

 v
er

te
r l

a 
ca

rg
a.

 D
eb

e 
re

al
iz

ar
 e

l m
on

ta
je

 d
el

 b
as

tid
or

 d
el

 c
ar

ro
 y

 
en

sa
m

bl
ar

 lo
s 

di
fe

re
nt

es
 e

le
m

en
to

s,
 p

ar
a 

co
ns

eg
ui

r m
on

ta
r l

as
 p

ar
te

s 
tra

se
ra

s 
y 

de
la

nt
er

as
 d

el
 b

as
tid

or
 d

el
 c

ar
ro

, u
ni

én
do

la
s 

a 
la

 c
ub

et
a 

ba
sc

ul
an

te
.

P
as

o
 5

:

Pr
oc

ed
a 

al
 m

on
ta

je
 d

e 
la

s 
ru

ed
as

 
ut

iliz
an

do
 la

s 
4 

tu
er

ca
s 

M
12

, a
sí

 c
om

o 
la

s 
4 

ar
an

de
la

s 
de

 fi
ja

ci
ón

 c
or

re
sp

on
di

en
te

s.

U
ti

liz
ar

 la
 f

u
n

ci
ó

n
 d

e 
vo

lq
u

et
e:

Pa
ra

 p
od

er
 v

er
te

r l
a 

ca
rg

a 
de

sd
e 

la
 c

ub
et

a 
de

l c
ar

ro
, d

eb
e 

tir
ar

 d
el

 a
sa

 h
ac

ia
 a

rri
ba

, p
ar

a 
de

sb
lo

qu
ea

r 
la

 c
ub

et
a 

y 
pu

ed
a 

co
lo

ca
rs

e 
en

 p
os

ic
ió

n 
de

 v
ol

qu
et

e,
 in

cl
in

ad
a 

ha
ci

a 
at

rá
s.

 T
an

 p
ro

nt
o 

co
m

o 
fin

al
ic

e 
el

 
pr

oc
es

o 
de

 m
on

ta
je

, l
a 

cu
be

ta
 b

as
cu

la
nt

e 
de

l c
ar

ro
 v

ol
ve

rá
 a

 s
u 

po
si

ci
ón

 o
rig

in
al

. A
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
qu

e 
la

 
cu

be
ta

 b
as

cu
la

nt
e 

se
 e

nc
ue

nt
ra

 d
e 

nu
ev

o 
en

 s
u 

po
si

ci
ón

 o
rig

in
al

.

P
as

o
 6

:

En
ca

je
 e

l a
sa

 e
n 

el
 p

ér
tig

o,
 fi

ja
nd

o 
am

bo
s 

el
em

en
to

s 
po

r m
ed

io
 d

e 
un

 to
rn

illo
 d

e 
ca

be
za

 
re

do
nd

a 
M

8 
x 

60
, a

sí
 c

om
o 

un
a 

tu
er

ca
 y

 la
 

co
rre

sp
on

di
en

te
 a

ra
nd

el
a 

de
 fi

ja
ci

ón
.

13




